PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name		Execution Date		
International Flower D	evelopment Proprie	ary Limited		07/29/2011		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA					
Name:	SUNTORY HOLDINGS LIMITED					
Street Address:	1-40, Dojimahama 2-chome, Kita-ku					
City:	Osaka-shi, Osaka					
State/Country:	JAPAN					
Postal Code:	530-8203					
					-	
Property Type		Number				
Application Number: 1312		4985				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number: (202)595-0530						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:202-842-8800						
Email:	rachel.sands@dbr.com					
Correspondent Name:	-					
Address Line 1:						
Address Line 2:	Suite 1100					
Address Line 4:	Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		200416-0008 (468234)				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Mercedes K. Meyer, Ph.D., Esq.				
Total Attachments: 2 source=468234 ASSIG source=468234 ASSIG						

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by **International Flower Development Proprietary Limited**, having its principal place of business at <u>1 Park Drive</u>, Bundoora, Victoria 3083, Australia (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"),

for which a patent application was filed for United States Letters Patent on <u>April 19, 2011</u>, (Serial No. <u>13/124,985</u>) entitled <u>CINERARIA-DERIVED CHROMOSOMAL DNA INVOLVED IN</u> <u>SYNTHESIS OF FLAVONOID, AND USE THEREOF</u>; and

WHEREAS, <u>SUNTORY HOLDINGS LIMITED</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee), having its principal place of business at <u>1-40</u>, <u>Dojimahama 2-chome</u>, <u>Kita-ku</u>, <u>Osaka shi</u>, <u>Osaka 530-8203</u>, <u>Japan</u>, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional application for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor have sold, assigned transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned, inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that may be granted therefore and thereon, and in and to any and all applications, and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent of Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions set forth in said applications and said applications, including provisional applications, above-mentioned, and that the same are encumbered, and that the Assignor have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representative, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions in any country,

PATENT REEL: 026762 FRAME: 0359

including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all said Letters Patent of the United States to the Assignee as the Assignee of said invention, the Letters Patent to be issued for the sole use and behoof of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

DATE July 29,2011

Tuno

Name: Hideo Tsujimura Title: Director International Flower Development Proprietary Limited.

DC01/2723642.1

RECORDED: 08/17/2011